
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

 10 January 2020 
 

Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 

 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 20 January 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 

business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

November 2019 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Actions Update  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Committee is asked to note progress against actions arising from the 

Annual Governance Statement 2018-19. 
 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 29 - 52) 

 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services, and the Head of 

Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Progress report. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6. Quarterly Review of the Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

The Committee is asked to review the information detailed in the report and the 
current Corporate Risk Register, and provide comment as necessary. 

 
7. Treasury Management Compliance Report - Third Quarter 2019/20  

(Pages 67 - 74) 

 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on 23 March 2020 
at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 

 
 

Page 2



Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
 

4 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Dr Dennis (Chairman) 

 
Mr Waight, Mrs Dennis, Mr Jones (arrived at 10.35am) and Mr Jupp 
 

Apologies were received from Mr Bradford 
 

Also in attendance: Mr Hunt (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
 

Part I 

 
11.    Declarations of Interest  

 
11.1 Mrs Dennis declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Pensions Panel. 

 
11.2 Mr Jupp declared a personal interest as a member of the Pensions 

Panel. 
 

12.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
12.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 22 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
13.    External Audit  

 

13.1 The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter from EY (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
13.2 Mrs Thompson (EY) introduced the letter and highlighted the 
executive summary which outlined the unqualified opinion given to the 

financial statements, although there was a qualified value for money 
exception reported on Children’s Services following the inspection report. 

The 2018/19 audit was now closed and planning had begun for the next 
audit with work looking at risk considerations. 
 

13.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 
 

• Queried EY’s concerns with Contract
[...]
 whole council were in place and so EY had chosen to give an 
except for conclusion.  EY had reported on the concerns identified 
with Children’s Services and the Fire and Rescue Service by other 

inspectorates, the results of which had been reflected in EY’s work. 
• Queried the impact of International Financial Reporting Standard 

(IFRS) 16 Lease arrangements on the balance sheet.  – Mrs Chuter, 
Financial Reporting Manager, explained that a disclosure note would 

need to be added to the accounts for 2019/20, but the impact of 
IFRS 16 would be implemented in full in the 2020/21 accounts.  The 
work would not be part of the asset strategy as one of the main 

changes arising from IFRS 16 covered smaller scale, operational 
type leases; such as photocopier leases. 

• Asked if training would be required for the new conceptual 
framework.  – Mrs Chuter commented that this could be picked up 
in the annual June training session. 

• Queried where the County Council’s Chief Executive’s relocation 
payment would be reported.  – Mrs Thompson explained that EY 

had looked into the payment with regard to their criteria.  The 
payment was not considered material from their work as it was less 
than £22m.  It was therefore not included within the audit report. 

• Praised the recent transfer of Pension Administration.  – Mr Hunt 
reported that further progress had been made since the audit and 

praised the work of Hampshire County Council and County Council 
officers. 

• Sought clarity on the issues raised by EY on permanent staffing 

issues.  What level was the issue, was it a national issue and what 
assumptions had been made that processes would improve when 

staffing levels improved.  – Mrs Muschamp, Head of Finance, 
explained that recruitment for procurement and contract was a 
challenge and an area where is was difficult to attract and retain 

professionals.  Progress was being made.  Members noted that a 
task and finish group was looking into a new staff structure for the 

contract service. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



• Queried the Capital budget and the slippages in the programme.  – 

Mr Hunt confirmed that this area was considered by the PFSC via a 
quarterly report.  Delays in the programme were linked to issues 
such as planning and weather.  Faithful+Gould had been appointed 

to help with this and address the concerns.  Mrs Thompson 
confirmed that the level of slippage was typical and that EY checked 

that appropriate measures were in place to account for this.  Mrs 
Muschamp confirmed that lessons were learned from processes to 
make improvements going forwards. 

 
13.4 Resolved – That the Committee note the report and that the 

Chairman should write to the Chairman of the PFSC to raise concerns with 
regard to Children’s Services and the Fire and Rescue Services and the 
failure with appropriate performance monitoring and risk arrangements.  

PFSC should be asked to look into the current measures which were not fit 
for purpose. 

 
14.    Internal Audit Progress Report - September 2019  

 

14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement and the Head of Southern Internal Audit 

Partnership (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
14.2 Mr Harvey, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership, 

introduced the report and highlighted the table in Appendix A which 
showed the progress the Council were making in implementing the actions 

agreed to address issues identified through the respective audit reviews.  
There were two limited assurance reports relating to IR35 legislation and 

Residential Care Payments.  IR35 concerned tax assessments for 
individuals working with the Council.  Internal Audit had identified that 
processes were not being consistently followed or documentation checks 

were being missed.  Nine actions had been agreed to address the issues. 
 

14.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 
 

• Queried if it was possible to see audit recommendations.  – Mr 

Harvey confirmed this information could be made available to the 
Committee on request.  Mr Hunt confirmed that he has asked for 

dates to be added against management actions.  Committee 
members welcomed the addition of dates.  Mr Pitman, Head of 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership, confirmed that slippages would 

always be brought to the committee members’ attention. 
• Questioned the processes for IR35.  When had the legislation 

changed and were there outstanding tax liabilities.  – Mr Harvey 
confirmed that the legislation had changed a couple of years ago.  
Mrs Chuter confirmed that issues with HMRC had been resolved.  

Mrs Muschamp confirmed that exercises were taking place to 
analyse all transactions to ensure compliance.  Finance were going 

back to directors and budget holders to analyse the situation.  The 
Committee requested to see the recommendations and progress on 
them. 

• Queried the progress on the audit plan.  – Mr Harvey confirmed that 
the progress to the end of September was 57% either work in 

progress or complete and that progress was on track. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



• Sought clarity on the narrative for the health and safety actions.  – 

Mr Pitman explained that the narrative came from the service and 
resolved to provide an update for the committee members. 

• Queried the progress of the IT Capita Contract workshop.  – Mrs 

Muschamp confirmed that the workshop had taken place and that 
work was on-going. 

• Sought clarity over the concerns with Mosaic User Access Control.  – 
Mr Pitman explained that weaknesses and risks had been recognized 
with processes, but confirmed that no breaches had been identified.  

Mr Pitman resolved to investigate progress on this. 
• Asked for an explanation over the Home to School Transport 

concerns.  – Mr Harvey explained the detail on this issue would 
have been reported previously, but confirmed that the issues 
related to the recertification of DBS reports.  Mr Harvey understood 

that management confirmation had been received that correct 
processes were in place for the new academic year following the 

audit review.. 
• Raised concerns over the identified payments for Residential Care 

Payments.  – Mrs Chuter gave reassurance that appropriate controls 

were in place going forwards and that two thirds of the payments 
had been recovered. 

• Queried the plans for Whole Council Design.  – Mr Harvey confirmed 
that the support element of the programme was being developed 
and that the governance arrangements were being considered by 

the Executive Leadership Team.  Mr Hunt confirmed that 
transformation was a useful way to maintain efficiencies. 

• Requested information on the £17m for Childrens’ Services.  – Mrs 
Muschamp explained that the challenge was on value for money 

consideration.  Officers were aware of the challenges in this area 
and explained that governance arrangements would be looking into 
this.  Mr Hunt confirmed that the Children and Young Peoples 

Services Select Committee would be looking at this. 
• Queried progress on Guardianship issues.  – Mr Harvey confirmed 

that fourteen actions had been completed and eight were 
outstanding.  An update on this would be provided in a future 
report. 

 
14.4 Mr Pitman introduced the Fraud Plan for 2019-20. 

 
14.5 Members queried the plans for the training.  – Mr Pitman confirmed 
that plans were in place for training for Hampshire and West Sussex by 

the end of the financial year. 
 

14.6 Resolved – That the Committee notes the progress report for the 
period to 30 September 2019. 
 

15.    Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Actions Update  
 

15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

15.2 Mr Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, introduced the report and explained to 
the Committee that an update report would be coming to the next meeting 

in January.  Action owners could be invited to the meeting if required.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

15.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 
 

• Sought clarity on the processes for the scheme of delegation action.  

– Mr Gauntlett confirmed that the scheme of delegation within the 
constitution required a review following recent structure and cabinet 

changes and that this would be carried out by the Director of Law 
and Assurance. 

• Queried the timescales for the review of the West Sussex Plan 

targets and measures, and the anti-fraud review.  – Mr Gauntlett 
confirmed that updates on these were due in January 2020. 

• Sought clarity on the review of the County Council’s health and 
safety governance and assurance.  – Mr Gauntlett resolved to seek 
clarification on the action.  Members noted that the action was a 

high priority within the Internal Audit report.   
• Requested an update on the action for Risk Register reference CR60 

relating to the Fire and Rescue Service.  – Mr Gauntlett confirmed 
that an update on the Fire and Rescue Service would be going to 
the Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee in 

January and resolved to ask the Chief Fire Officer to provide a clear 
update on future reports.  Mr Harvey confirmed that considerable 

progress had been made on the short term actions. 
• Sought clarity on the process for the review of the whistleblowing 

policy and Member involvement.  – Mr Gauntlett confirmed that this 

was within the remit of the Standards Committee.  Members 
commented on the recent reports of bullying and queried the 

effectiveness of the current policy.  Mr Gauntlett confirmed that the 
Standards Committee looked at an anonymous summary of issues 

and saw the outcomes of cases.  Mr Gauntlett proposed contacting 
the Director of Law and Assurance to discuss the effectiveness of 
the strategy.  The Committee raised concerns on the process for 

staff to raise grievances with managers and considered asking the 
Governance Committee to consider a whole review of the scheme of 

delegation.  The Committee resolved to write to the County Council 
Chairman on the matters discussed. 

• Commented the contents of Forward Plan entries and requested that 

entries should include fuller costs and clearer impacts of proposed 
decisions.  – Mr Gauntlett explained that the Forward Plan complied 

with the 2012 regulations regarding key decisions.  The criteria for 
cost of key decisions was £500,000.  Entries could be considered on 
a case by case basis on what information was available at the time 

of publication, with an aim to be as transparent as possible.  Mr 
Gauntlett resolved to raise the issue with colleagues in the 

Democratic Services Unit. 
 
15.4 Resolved – That the report be noted and the Committee agrees to 

write to the Chairman of the County Council to raise issues on the scheme 
of delegation to the Governance Committee; and issues regarding the 

whistleblowing policy to the Standards Committee. 
 

16.    Quarterly Review of the Corporate Risk Register  

 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 

Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

16.2 Mr Pake, Corporate Risk and Business Planning Manager, introduced 
the report and explained that a new risk had been added to consider the 
event of a no deal Brexit.  Mr Pake was meeting with new directors to 

explain risk processes; and also meeting with the Chief Fire Officer and 
the Childrens Leadership Team to discuss the risks for the Corporate 

Improvement Plan. 
 
16.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

 
• Queried if improvements were expected for the cyber security risk.  

– Mr Pake confirmed that the risk was aimed to be maintained at 
target level. 

• Sought clarity on the risk concerning data protection legislation.  – 

Mr Pake explained that this risk had evolved from the introduction 
of GDPR regulations. 

• Requested an update on the insufficient health & safety governance 
risk.  – Mr Pake gave reassurance that he regularly met with the 
appropriate team on this risk. 

• Noted the level of complete actions for the failure of social care 
provision risk but that a high risk level remained.  Members queried 

if the target was unrealistic or if more actions were required.  – Mr 
Pake felt that more actions were required and confirmed that he 
was due to meet the service to scrutinise actions. 

• Felt that reports were required for the transformation benefits risk.   
• Highlighted the need to understand the faults concerned with the 

death or serious injury of a child risk. 
• Requested detail on the loss of operational control of Children's 

Services risk.  – Mr Pake confirmed there had been delays with this 
risk and resolved to investigate with the team. 

• Asked for an update on the Highways Procurement Litigation risk.  – 

Mr Pake confirmed that he was scheduled to meet with the Director 
of Law and Assurance soon on this risk. 

• Queried if any risks relating to Children's Services required 
changing.  – Mr Pake confirmed that the Director of Children’s 
Services noted that no risks were at 25, but was working with the 

new leadership team to identify any new risks. 
• Questioned the level of confidence in delivering a balanced budget.  

– Mr Hunt confirmed that this would be a challenge but confirmed 
that there was reasonable confidence based on the current 
understanding of the settlement.  This was classed as a high risk 

given the current unknowns. 
 

16.4 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

17.    Treasury Management Compliance Report - Second Quarter 

2019/20  
 

17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

17.2 Mrs Chuter, Financial Reporting Manager, introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that there had been no breaches in policy for 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



quarter.  The borrowing level as at the end of June was £485m and 

investments totalled £305m. 
 
17.3 The Committee queried what other authorities did with the money 

they borrowed from the County Council.  – Mrs Chuter explained that it 
could be used for a variety of reasons but was likely to be used for capital 

investment or used for cashflow issues.  Assurance was given that due 
diligence took place before money was lent. 
 

17.4 The Committee queried the £100m increase in investments.  – Mrs 
Chuter explained that the increase reflected the £100m borrowing taken 

out in quarter one, offset by the upfront payment of pension contributions 
in April. 
 

17.5 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

18.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
18.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 

at 10.30 am on 20 January 2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.47 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 

20 January 2020 

Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 – Actions Update 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Executive Summary 

This report presents an update against actions put in place to address issues raised 

in the Annual Governance Statement 2018-19. It also describes the arrangements 
for the next Statement aligned to the current year’s accounts.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note progress against actions arising from the Annual 

Governance Statement 2018-19.  

The Committee is asked to endorse proposals for the consideration and approval of 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2019-20 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Annual Governance Statement which, pursuant to the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2015, was approved by the Regulation, Audit & 
Accounts Committee in July 2019, raised a number of areas of focus for the 

Council over th
[...]
d action plan. The 
Commissioner’s report was debated by the Council at its meeting on 17th 
December 2019. 

3. Plans for 2019/20 Governance Statement 

3.1 Work on the annual governance statement for 2019/20 is already underway. 
It will address in more detail the requirements arising from the Children’s 
Commissioner’s report published in December 2019 in so far as they affect 

the areas of assurance the Statement needs to address. 

3.2 The Statement for 2019/20 must be approved alongside the publication of 
the accounts by the end of July 2020 and a draft Statement must be 

available prior to the start of the period of inspection of the Council’s 
accounts (i.e.no later than 1st June). The final report will therefore be 

brought to the Committee for approval at its meeting in July 2020 and the 
draft will be presented to the March meeting. 

4.      Resource Implications and Value for Money 

4.1 None arising directly from this report. 

5.      Equality Duty 

5.1 An Equality Impact Report is not required for this decision as report dealing 

with internal or procedural matters only. 

6. Risk Management Implications 

 6.1 There are risks associated with services not addressing key recommendations 
arising from the Annual Governance Statement.  As key initiatives within the 

AGS feature of the Strategic Risk Register each are monitored and assessed 
through the council’s risk management processes. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact: Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, 033 022 22524 

Appendices  
Appendix A– Status of 2018-19 Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



2018-19 Annual 

Governance 
Statement - Issue 

Risk 

Register 
(Ref) 

Responsible 

Officer 

Action(s) Update January 2020 

Principle A – Integrity and compliance 

 

A refresh of the 

Whistleblowing policy 
 Director of Law 

and Assurance 

To review, seek Standards 

Committee approval and 
ensure greater co
[...]
bility to pay for services 
via the internet and over the phone with 
our Customer Service Centre advisors.  The 

solution also introduced chip and pin 
capability for our Registration service.  The 

solution is now being expanded to offer 
contactless chip and pin, paperless direct 
debit, recurring card payments and an 

automated telephone payment solution all 
of which will support the move to giving our 

customers the choice of which digital 
channel they use in order to pay for 
services.  This will be going live during the 

first half of 2020 as each element will have 
its own timescale.  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



2018-19 Annual 

Governance 
Statement - Issue 

Risk 

Register 
(Ref) 

Responsible 

Officer 

Action(s) Update January 2020 

Development of Joint 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for promotion 
and dissemination 

through the Council. 

 Director of Public 

Health 

Implement commitments in 

revised H&W Strategy 

Following the launch of the West Sussex 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-
24 in April 2019, Health and Wellbeing 
Champions have been developing and 

progressing implementation of the 
prioritised goals for Year 1. Full progress 

will be reported to the West Sussex Health 
and Wellbeing Board in April 2020. To date, 
the following progress has been achieved: 

 

System Leaders 

 Collaborative Working Agreement 
between the HWB, Safeguarding 
Adults’ Board, Safeguarding 

Children’s Partnership and Safer 
West Sussex Partnership – launched 

on 24th October 2019  

 Strengthening place-based 
approach; holding public meetings in 

District and Borough councils 

 “Making Every Contact Count” 

(MECC) Workforce Programme 

Starting Well 

 Approach to mental and emotional 

wellbeing, including self-harm, in 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



2018-19 Annual 

Governance 
Statement - Issue 

Risk 

Register 
(Ref) 

Responsible 

Officer 

Action(s) Update January 2020 

educational settings 

 Championing Children
[...]
n. 

Chief 

Executive

Dec-19 5 4 520 4 20

55Jun-19Executive 

Director of  

Children, 

Young People 

and Learning

A 'serious incident' occurs resulting in the 

death or serious injury of a child where the 

Council is found to have failed in their duty to 

safeguard, prevent or protect the child from 

harm.

CR61 25 Treat Mar-2025551025

Mar-20

P
age 66

A
genda Item

 6



   

 1 

Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee  

20 January 2020 

Treasury Management  

Compliance Report – Third Quarter 2019/20 
 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

 

 

 

Executive Summary   

In accordance with treasury management governance arrangements, this report 
details compliance against planned parameters as approved within the annual 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS). 

During the third quarter of 2019/20 the Council complied with all of the relevant 

statutory and regulatory requirements related to its treasury management 
activities.  The Director of Finance and Support Services confirms that there were 
no breaches of the approved TMSS (including the Annual Investment Strategy) 

during the period. 

Recommendations: 

That the report be noted. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Council has substantial amounts of investments and borrowings and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management recommends that members are regularly updated on treasury 

management activity; this report therefore ensures the Council is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

2. Compliance Report 

2.1 Throughout the third quarter of 2019/20 the Council complied with the 
relevant statutory and regulatory requirements which require officers to 

identify and where possible quantify the levels of risk associated with its 
treasury management activ
[...]
 Fund AAA £25m Note (iii) n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.73% £25.0m 

Blackrock Sterling Liquidity Fund AAA £25m Note (iii) n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.69% £14.8m 

(iii) No defined maturity periods for short-term Money Market Funds; withdrawals based on cash flow liquidity requirements. 

Table 7: Pooled Funds (Externally Managed) – Total £63.9m 

Counterparty 
Credit 

Rating 

Monetary 

Limits 

Duration 

Limits 

Start 

Date 

Maturity 

Date 

No. 

of Days 

Days to 

Maturity 

Dividend 

Return 
Amount 

Federated Sterling Cash Plus Fund AAA £25m Note (iv) 11/04/19 n/a 265 n/a 0.86% £24.6m 

Fidelity Multi-Asset Income Fund n/a £15m Note (v) 11/12/18 n/a 386 n/a 4.90% £8.0m 

Investec Diversified Income Fund n/a £15m Note (v) 05/12/18 n/a 392 n/a 4.29% £7.5m 

CCLA (Local Authorities’ Property Fund) n/a £15m Note (vi) 28/02/17 n/a 1,037 n/a 4.23% £9.7m 

Hermes Property Unit Trust (HPUT) n/a £15m Note (vi) 28/08/18 n/a 491 n/a 2.99% £9.5m 

Lothbury Property Trust (LPT) n/a £15m Note (vi) 03/09/18 n/a 485 n/a 2.96% £4.6m 

 
(iv) Up to one year investment horizon for externally managed ultra-short dated bond funds (enhanced cash). 
(v) Three year investment horizon for externally managed multi-asset income funds. 

(vi) Minimum five year investment horizon for externally managed property funds. 

 

 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Actions Update
	RAAC200120_Item4_AGS_Appendix

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report

	6 Quarterly Review of the Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register

	7 Treasury Management Compliance Report - Third Quarter 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
 

20 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Dr Dennis (Chairman) 

 
Mr Waight, Mr Baldwin, Mrs Dennis and Mr Jones 
 

Apologies were received from Mr Bradford and Ms Goldsmith 
 

 
Part I 

 

19.    Declarations of Interest  
 

19.1 None. 
 

20.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
20.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 4 November 2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

21.    Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Actions Update  
 

21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
21.2 Mr Kershaw introduced the item. An update was provided on actions 
from the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) from the year 2018/19 and 

an update for the current year’s (2019/20) AGS. 
  

21.3 It was reported that when the 2018/19 statement was being drafted 
officers noted the content of external inspection reports which raised 
issues of governance within the County Council. The actions being tracked 

in the final column of the report provide updates to members on the 
changes arising from these reports. 

 
21.4 The AGS for 2019/20 was being drafted and would be included as 
part of the July meeting, however an update would be given at the next 

meeting of the Committee in March.  
 

21.5 The following comments and issues were raised: 
 

 The Scheme of Delegation action was not finalised due to the 

number of changes at a senior level. If any changes are made 
members would be informed. 

 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be scrutinised by a 
partnership forum and the Health and Adults Social Care Select 
Committee. 

 Concerns were raised that there were some instances of little 
progress against some actions in the Annual Governance 

Statement, which were raised at the previous meeting. It was 



advised these would be addressed at the Committee’s meeting in 

March 2020 and ongoing matters might remain in the action plan 
for 2019/20. 

 Governance arrangements around key Council Services were being 

reviewed. 
 A need for further member engagement on budget planning.  

 In response to questions from the committee on the additional 
funding allocated for Phases 1 and 2 of the Fire a Rescue Service 
Improvement Plan, a written response was to be provided.  The 

Chief Fire Officer would also be present at the next meeting to 
answer the Committees questions. 

 
21.6 Resolved – That the updates in the report be noted. 
 

22.    Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services, and the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
22.2  Mr Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership, / Mr 

Harvey, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership introduced 
the report and the appendices included, drawing attention to 
implementation dates of the low and medium priority overdue actions. 

 
22.3 The Committee raised various comments and questions, including 

the following: 
 

 It was confirmed that the Council’s Fleet Management System was 
managed by County Council Officers and was not outsourced. 

 The Crawley ‘Dual Use’ agreement related to dual use of leisure 

centres. A draft report on this would be made available in the 
following weeks. 

 
22.4  The Chairman welcomed Mr Laird (Acting Head of IT) to the meeting 
to discuss the IT Asset Management plan. Mr Laird discussed the various 

measures that were in place that mitigated the loss of assets such as 
phones and laptops. 

 
22.5  The committee raised the following comments and questions: 
 

 Information relating to the percentage of assets lost, how many 
blacklisted and the financial impact of this was unavailable, but 

could be provided at a later date. 
 A process was already in place to mitigate the losses, but needed 

refining. It was dealt with by County Council staff. 

 Firewalls were used to protect the organisation from technological 
threats and were reviewed on a regular basis. It was the County 

Council’s responsibility to ensure these reviews were completed by 
partner organisations and make recommendations of 
improvements. 

 A written response regarding how/when these reviews were 
scheduled to take place would be provided. 



 Partner organisations are provided a statutory 4 weeks notice of 

any plans of an audit process. Immediate audits happen rarely, and 
only under suspicion of fraud or significant irregularities. 

 Disaster recovery processes were in place, with a number of second 

‘mirror’ sites in place across the County should an incident occur. 
The actions listed on page 38 of the report referred. 

 
22.6 Resolved – That the Committee noted the report. 
 

23.    Quarterly Review of the Corporate Risk Register  
 

23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

23.2 Mr Pake, Corporate Risk and Business Planning Manager, introduced 
the report and advised that 2 risks had been added. 

 
23.3 The Committee made comments on the items included on the risk 
register but were reminded that the risk owners were the subject matter 

experts and would have to attend a future meeting to discuss them. The 
following comments were raised: 

 
 It was advised that a senior officer meeting was due to take place 

to discuss the register and its implications.  It was also noted that 

the Chief Fire Officer would be attending the next meeting of the 
committee. 

 
23.4 Resolved – That the Committee notes the report. 

 
24.    Treasury Management Compliance Report - Third Quarter 

2019/20  

 
24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
24.2 Mrs Chuter, Financial Reporting Manager, introduced the report and 

addressed issues such as compliance, borrowing, investment, and the 
exposure limits. 

 
24.3 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

25.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

25.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 
at 10.30 am on 23 March 2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 13.15 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 


